

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES COMMISSION,

Plaintiff, and

BAYLOR HEALTH CARE SYSTEM,
METHODIST HOSPITALS OF DALLAS,
and TEXAS HEALTH RESOURCES

Intervenors

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, and

XAVIER BECERRA,
Secretary of Health and Human Services,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:19-cv-2857-E

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION AND TEXAS
HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S AND INTERVENORS'
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jordan Campbell
Brown Fox PLLC
8111 Preston Road, Suite 300,
Dallas, Texas 75225
(214) 396-9284
jordan@brownfoxlaw.com

Chad I. Golder (*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)
514 6th Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002
(203) 506-0670
chadgolder@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT5

I. CMS IS FORCED TO WITHDRAW A PROPOSED RULE THAT WOULD HAVE “CLARIFIED” THE DEFINITION OF “BONA FIDE PROVIDER-RELATED DONATIONS” BY ADOPTING THE “NET EFFECT” STANDARD THAT WAS ANNOUNCED FOR THE FIRST TIME IN THE DAB DECISION AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE.....5

 A. CMS Issues a Proposed Rule That Would Have “Clarified” the Definition of “Bona Fide Provider-Related Donations” 5

 B. Numerous Commenters Criticize CMS’s Proposed Regulation of “Bona Fide Provider-Related Donations” 8

 C. CMS Withdraws Its Legally-Flawed Proposed Rule..... 12

II. THE HISTORY OF THE WITHDRAWN MEDICAID FISCAL ACCOUNTABILITY REGULATION EXPOSES THE FUNDAMENTAL UNFAIRNESS OF THE DAB’S DECISION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ExxonMobil Pipeline Co. v. U.S. Dept’t of Transp.,
867 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2017) 5, 15

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 15

General Elec. Co. v. E.P.A.,
53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 5, 15

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Dep’t of Labor,
358 F.3d 40 (2004)..... 14, 16

Sandefur v. Cherry,
718 F.2d 682 (5th Cir. 1983) 2

Williams Nat. Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C.,
872 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 16

Wisconsin Dep’t of Health and Family Servs. v. Blumer,
534 U.S. 473 (2002)..... 2

Codes

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(w)(1)(A)(i)-(ii) 6

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(w)(1)(B) 6

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(w)(2)(B) 6, 7, 14, 16

Regulations

Medicaid Fiscal Accountability Regulation,
84 Fed. Reg. 63,722 (Nov. 18, 2019)..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 14, 16

Medicaid Fiscal Accountability Regulation,
86 Fed. Reg. 5,105 (Jan. 19, 2021)..... 4, 13, 14

Comment Letters

American Hospital Association, Comment Letter, Medicaid Fiscal Accountability Regulation 84
Fed. Reg. 63,722 (Jan. 29, 2020) 8, 9

Children’s Hospital Association, Comment Letter, Medicaid Fiscal Accountability Regulation 84
Fed. Reg. 63,722 (Jan. 31, 2020) 12

Federation of American Hospitals, Comment Letter, Medicaid Fiscal Accountability Regulation
84 Fed. Reg. 63,722 (Jan. 31, 2020) 11, 12

Georgia Alliance of Community Hospitals, Comment Letter, Medicaid Fiscal Accountability
Regulation 84 Fed. Reg. 63,722 (Jan. 30, 2020)..... 11

Texas Health Resources, Comment Letter, Medicaid Fiscal Accountability Regulation 84 Fed.
Reg. 63,722 (Jan. 30, 2020) 11

Texas Hospital Association, Medicaid Fiscal Accountability Regulation 84 Fed. Reg. 63,722
(Jan. 30, 2020)..... 10

Twelve States Agencies, Comment Letter, Medicaid Fiscal Accountability Regulation 84 Fed. Reg. 63,722 (Jan. 31, 2020) 10, 11

Other Authorities

Congressional Research Service, Medicaid Provider Taxes at 5 (August 5, 2016) 6, 7
Robin Rudowitz, Rachel Garfield, and Elizabeth Hinton, *10 Things to Know about Medicaid: Setting the Facts Straight* (Mar. 6, 2019), <https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/10-things-to-know-about-medicaid-setting-the-facts-straight/> 3
